Tax charge on operating profit based on longer-term investment returns:

Long-term business:

 Asia operations 420  402
 US operations 513  487
 UK insurance operations 168  221
  1,101  1,110
Other operations 44  (66)
Total tax charge on operating profit based on longer-term investment returns 1,145  1,044
Tax charge (credit) on items not included in operating profit:

Tax charge (credit) on short-term fluctuations in investment returns 44  (210)
Tax charge on shareholders’ share of actuarial and other gains and losses on defined

  benefit pension schemes  14  6
Tax charge (credit) on effect of changes in economic assumptions  4  (64)
Total tax charge (credit) on items not included in operating profit  62  (268)
Tax charge on profit attributable to shareholders (including

 tax on actual investment returns) 1,207  776

13 Earnings per share (EPS)

  2012 £m  2011 £m
  Operating Total*  Operating Total

Profit before tax 4,321  5,020   3,978  2,922
Tax  (1,145) (1,207)  (1,044) (776)
Non-controlling interests -  -   (4) (4)
Profit after tax and non-controlling interests   3,176   3,813   2,930  2,142
EPS (pence) 125.0 p 150.1 p  115.7 p 84.6 p
Average number of shares (millions) 2,541  2,541   2,533  2,533
*Total profit in 2012 includes a gain of £453 million relating to the acquisition of REALIC – see note 5.

23

14 Reconciliation of net worth and value of in-force for long-term businessnote(i)
  2012 £m

   Total

   Value of  long-term
  Free  Required  Total net  in-force  business
  Surplus capital  worth  business  operations
  note  9   note (vi)
Group

Shareholders’ equity at 1 January 2012 2,839  3,447  6,286   13,364   19,650
New business contributionnotes (iii), (iv) (618) 454  (164)  1,955   1,791
Existing business – transfer to net worth 1,923  (324) 1,599   (1,599)  -
Expected return on existing business 96  85  181   929   1,110
Changes in operating assumptions and experience variances  295  50  345   51   396
Changes in non-operating assumptions and experience variances (163) 109  (54)  409   355
Gain on acquisition of REALICnotes 5 and (v) (169) 169  -   453   453
Profit after tax from long-term business 1,364  543  1,907   2,198   4,105
Exchange movements on foreign operations and net investment

 hedges (92) (92) (184)  (339)  (523)
Intra-group dividends (including statutory transfers) and investment in
   operationsnote (ii) (1,187) -  (1,187)  188   (999)
Mark to market value movements on Jackson

 assets backing surplus and required capital 35  -  35   -   35
Other transfers from net worth (2) -  (2)  -   (2)
Shareholders’ equity at 31 December 2012 2,957  3,898  6,855   15,411   22,266

Representing:

Asia operations

Shareholders’ equity at 1 January 2012 1,067  860  1,927   6,583   8,510
New business contributionnote (iv) (292) 97  (195)  1,177   982
Existing business – transfer to net worth 635  (3) 632   (632)  -
Expected return on existing business 56  -  56   413   469
Changes in operating assumptions and experience variances 80  25  105   (23)  82
Changes in non-operating assumptions and experience variances 114  16  130   92   222
Profit after tax from long-term business 593  135  728   1,027   1,755
Exchange movements on foreign operations and net investment

 hedges (38) (25) (63)  (208)  (271)
Intra-group dividends (including statutory transfers) and investment in
   operationsnote (ii) (656) -  (656)  116   (540)
Other transfers to net worth 8  -  8   -   8
Shareholders’ equity at 31 December 2012 974  970  1,944   7,518   9,462

US operations

Shareholders’ equity at 1 January 2012 1,220  1,371  2,591   2,491   5,082
New business contributionnote (iv) (281) 271  (10)  578   568
Existing business – transfer to net worth 777  (242) 535   (535)  -
Expected return on existing business 40  48  88   180   268
Changes in operating assumptions and experience variances 219  19  238   21   259
Changes in non-operating assumptions and experience variances (330) 31  (299)  164   (135)
Gain on acquisition of REALICnotes 5 and (v) (169) 169  -   453   453
Profit after tax from long-term business 256  296  552   861   1,413
Exchange movements on foreign operations and net investment

 hedges (54) (67) (121)  (131)  (252)
Intra-group dividends (including statutory transfers)  (252) -  (252)  -   (252)
Mark to market value movements on Jackson assets backing

 surplus and required capital 35  -  35   -   35
Other transfers to net worth 6  -  6   -   6
Shareholders’ equity at 31 December 2012 1,211  1,600  2,811   3,221   6,032

UK insurance operations

Shareholders’ equity at 1 January 2012 552  1,216  1,768   4,290   6,058
New business contributionnote (iv) (45) 86  41   200   241
Existing business – transfer to net worth 511  (79) 432   (432)  -
Expected return on existing business -  37  37   336   373
Changes in operating assumptions and experience variances (4) 6  2   53   55
Changes in non-operating assumptions and experience variances 53  62  115   153   268
Profit after tax from long-term business 515  112  627   310   937
Intra-group dividends (including statutory transfers)note (ii) (279) -  (279)  72   (207)
Other transfers from net worth (16) -  (16)  -   (16)
Shareholders’ equity at 31 December 2012 772  1,328  2,100   4,672   6,772

24

Notes
(i) All figures are shown net of tax.
(ii) The amounts shown in respect of free surplus and the value of in-force business for Asia and UK insurance operations for intra-group

dividends (including statutory transfers) and investment in operations  include the repayment of contingent loan funding. Contingent
loan funding represents amounts whose repayment to the lender is contingent upon future surpluses emerging from certain contracts
specified under the arrangement. If insufficient surplus emerges on those contracts, there is no recourse to other assets of the Group
and the liability is not payable to the degree of shortfall.

[…]

Total 16,282  6,687  4,049  2,245  1,358  1,732  211
 100% 41% 25% 14% 8% 11% 1%

26

16 Sensitivity of results to alternative assumptions

(a) Sensitivity analysis – economic assumptions
The tables below show the sensitivity of the embedded value as at 31 December 2012 (31 December 2011) and the new
business contribution after the effect of required capital for 2012 and 2011 to:

• 1 per cent increase in the discount rates;
• 1 per cent increase and decrease in interest rates, including all consequential changes (assumed investment returns for all

asset classes, market values of fixed interest assets, risk discount rates);
• 1 per cent rise in equity and property yields;
• 10 per cent fall in market value of equity and property assets (embedded value only);
• holding company statutory minimum capital (by contrast to required capital), (embedded value only);
• 5 basis point increase in UK long-term expected defaults; and
• 10 basis point increase in the liquidity premium for UK annuities.

In each sensitivity calculation, all other assumptions remain unchanged except where they are directly affected by the revised
economic conditions.

New business contribution

  2012 £m  2011 £m

Asia

operations
US

operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term

business
operations

Asia
operations

US
operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term

business
operations

New business contributionnote 2 1,266  873  313  2,452   1,076  815  260  2,151
Discount rates – 1% increase (163) (40) (38) (241)  (139) (45) (36) (220)
Interest rates – 1% increase 33  104  6  143   2  81  5  88
Interest rates – 1% decrease (106) (161) (11) (278)  (72) (117) (6) (195)
Equity/property yields – 1% rise 48  97  13  158   50  92  11  153
Long-term expected defaults - 5 bps

 increase -  -  (10) (10)  -  -  (8) (8)
Liquidity premium - 10 bps increase -  -  20  20   -  -  16  16

Embedded value of long-term business operations

  2012 £m  2011 £m
   Total   Total
   UK long-term   UK long-term
  Asia US insurance  business  Asia US insurance  business
  operations operations operations  operations   operations operations operations  operations

Shareholders' equitynote 11 9,462  6,032  6,772  22,266   8,510  5,082  6,058  19,650
Discount rates – 1% increase  (879)  (209)  (482)  (1,570)   (771)  (147)  (443)  (1,361)
Interest rates – 1% increase  (218)  (124)  (328)  (670)   (376)  (106)  (343)  (825)
Interest rates – 1% decrease 85   49   399   533   253   58   400   711
Equity/property yields – 1% rise 328   230   202   760   329   185   205   719
Equity/property market values – 10%

 fall  (159)  (69)  (309)  (537)   (159) 16   (326)  (469)
Statutory minimum capital 108   89   4   201   114   92   4   210
Long-term expected defaults – 5 bps

 increase -  -   (112)  (112)  -  -   (98)  (98)
Liquidity premium – 10 bps increase -  -  224   224   -  -  196   196

The sensitivities shown above are for the impact of instantaneous changes on the embedded value of long-term business
operations and include the combined effect on the value of in-force business and net assets at the balance sheet dates indicated.
If the change in assumption shown in the sensitivities were to occur, then the effect shown above would be recorded within two
components of the profit analysis for the following year. These are for the effect of economic assumption changes and, to the
extent that asset value changes are included in the sensitivities, within short-term fluctuations in investment returns. In addition

[…]

to the sensitivity effects shown above, the other components of the profit for the following year would be calculated by
reference to the altered assumptions, for example new business contribution and unwind of discount, together with the effect of
other changes such as altered corporate bond spreads. In addition for Jackson, the fair value movements on assets backing
surplus and required capital which are taken directly to shareholders’ equity would also be affected by changes in interest rates.

27

(b) Sensitivity analysis – non-economic assumptions
The tables below show the sensitivity of the embedded value as at 31 December 2012 (31 December 2011) and the new
business contribution after the effect of required capital for 2012 and 2011 to:

 10 per cent proportionate decrease in maintenance expenses (a 10 per cent sensitivity on a base assumption of £10 per

annum would represent an expense assumption of £9 per annum);
 10 per cent proportionate decrease in lapse rates (a 10 per cent sensitivity on a base assumption of 5 per cent would

represent a lapse rate of 4.5 per cent per annum); and
 5 per cent proportionate decrease in base mortality and morbidity rates (ie increased longevity).

New business contribution
  2012 £m  2011 £m

Asia

operations
US

operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term

business
operations

Asia
operations

US
operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term

business
operations

New business contributionnote 2 1,266  873  313  2,452   1,076  815  260  2,151
Maintenance expenses – 10% decrease 32  13  4  49   26  11  7  44
Lapse rates – 10% decrease 95  26  7  128   92  24  10  126
Mortality and morbidity – 5% decrease 76  5  (11) 70   60  9  (9) 60
Change representing effect on:

 Life business 76  5  3  84   60  9  3  72
 UK annuities -  -  (14) (14)  -  -  (12) (12)

Embedded value of long-term business operations
  2012 £m  2011 £m

Asia

operations
US

operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term

business
operations

Asia
operations

US
operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term

business
operations

Shareholders' equitynote 11 9,462  6,032  6,772  22,266   8,510  5,082  6,058  19,650
Maintenance expenses – 10% decrease 137  50  56  243   117  44  52  213
Lapse rates – 10% decrease 333  225  66  624   342  157  65  564
Mortality and morbidity – 5% decrease 387  178  (273) 292   289  92  (227) 154
Change representing effect on:

 Life business 387  178  13  578   289  92  12  393
 UK annuities -  -  (286) (286)  -  -  (239) (239)

(c) Effect of proposed change in UK corporation tax rate

The proposed rate change from 23 per cent to 22 per cent announced in the 2012 Budget on 21 March 2012 has been reduced
by a further 1 per cent to 21 per cent in the Autumn Statement on 5 December 2012. The change from 23 per cent to 21 per cent
is expected to be effective 1 April 2014 and when substantively enacted it would have the impact of increasing the net of tax
value of in-force business of UK insurance operations at 31 December 2012 by around £65 million.

28

17 Assumptions

Deterministic assumptions
The tables below summarise the principal financial assumptions: